earnings per share, and number and class of shares outstanding, are as adjusted
for such recapitalization and stock split of the Company's capital stock.

   24
   DILUTION

   The pro forma negative net tangible book value of the Company as of December
31, 1996 was $200,055 or $.12 per share of Common Stock. Pro forma net tangible
book value per share is equal to the Company's total tangible assets less total
liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of Common Stock outstanding
on a pro forma basis. After giving effect to the estimated net proceeds from the
sale of the 1,150,000 Units offered hereby at an assumed initial public offering
price of $5.25 per Unit and the issuance of 1,000,000 Warrants in satisfaction
of $250,000 of indebtedness evidenced by the NVC Notes, the pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value of the Company as of December 31, 1996 would
have been approximately $4,632,945 or $1.65 per share of Common Stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value of $1.77 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$3.60 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates the per Share
dilution in pro forma, as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new
investors.

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Assumed aggregate initial public offering price per
  Unit.....   $   5.25
  Pro forma net tangible book value per share before
   the Offering.....  $   (0.12)
  Increase per share attributable to new investors....  $   1.77
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the
  Offering.....   $   1.65
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $   3.60
</TABLE>

   If the Over-Allotment Option is exercised in full, the pro forma net
tangible book value after the Offering would be $5,420,839 and dilution per
share to new investors would be $3.18. The above table assumes no exercise of
options or Warrants.

   The following table summarizes the investments of all existing stockholders
and new investors after giving effect to the sales of the Securities offered
hereby assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   AGGREGATE   PERCENTAGE OF   AVERAGE